Technical Data Sheet TECU®  Bronze
1
SMI Group
Technical Data Sheet
TECU® Bronze
NEW BRONZE FOR FA�ADE APPLICATION
Technical Data Sheet TECU®  Bronze
2
Regulations
Regulation Symbol Number
KME-Numbering CS04 -
DIN 17670-1 CuSn4 2.1016
DIN EN 1652 CuSn4 CW450K
BS 2870 PB102 -
UNS C 51100* *Unified Numbering System (USA)
Chemical composition
Composition in % (m/m) in acc. to EN 1652
Element Min. Max.
Cu Rem. -
Fe - 0,10
Ni - 0,20
P 0,01 0,40
Pb - 0,02
Sn 3,50 4,50
Zn - 0,2
Others total - 0,2
Mechanical properties of CuSn4 in acc. to EN 1652
Material Tensile
strength
Rm
N/mm2
0,2%-Proof strength
R p  0,2
N/mm2
elongation
A 50mm
for thicknesses
from 0,1 mm up
to and including
2,5 mm
%
Hardness
HV
Symbol Number Material
condition
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Min. Max.
R290 290 390 - 190 40 - -
H070 - - - - - 70 100
R390 390 490 210 - 11 - -
H115 - - - - - 115 155
CuSn4
CW450
K
R480 480 570 420 - 4 - -
H150 - - - - - 150 180
R540 540 630 490 - 3 - -
H170 - - - - - 170 200
R610 610 - 540 - - - -
H190 - - - - - 190 -
Technical Data Sheet TECU®  Bronze
3
Physical Properties of CuSn41)
Density : 8,85 g/cm³
Melting point 950 - 1.070�C
Thermal conductivity: 100 W/m·K
Electrical conductivity: ≥ 9 - 15  MS/m
≥ 15 - 25 % IACS2)
Coefficient of expansion: 17·10-6/K
Modulus of elasticity: 120 GPa3)